

No. 23-490

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENRIQUE JEVONS, AS A MANAGING MEMBER OF JEVONS
PROPERTIES LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF CITIZEN ACTION DEFENSE FUND AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JACKSON MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SAM SPIEGELMAN
Citizen Action Defense Fund
111 21st Avenue SW, Ste. 13
Olympia, Wash., 98501
850.519.3495
jackson@citizenactiondefense.org
sam@citizenactiondefense.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. As The Court Confirmed in Cedar Point, the “Right to Exclude” Others From One’s Property Is a Longstanding and Fundamental Attribute of the Anglo-American Conception of Ownership	4
A. The Right to Exclude Is the Sine Qua Non of Ownership	4
B. The Original Public Meaning of “Property”	6
C. The Cedar Point Per Se Takings Test	9
II. The Court Should Grant Review In Order to Clarify That <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> Does Not Protect Emergency, Covid-Related Eviction Moratoria from Heightened Scrutiny Under Cedar Point’s Per Se Takings Test	10
III. The Court Should Grant Review to Prevent Public Officials From Using “Emergencies” to Take Ultra Vires Actions.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)	18, 20
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	17, 20, 21
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F.Supp.3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020)	17
<i>Block v. Hirsch</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	19
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	2-4, 7, 9-10, 12-14, 16, 21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	4
<i>El Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 2023 WL 7040314 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2023)	16, 17
<i>Fed. Elec. Comm’n v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	12, 13
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , 2023 WL 7552703 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2023)....	15, 17
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2022 WL 17069822 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	17

<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 535 P.3d 864 (Wash. Sep. 28, 2023)	16
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	17, 18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	8-9, 12-13, 16
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017)	7
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	21
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922)	8
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	8
<i>Rental Housing Association v. City of Seattle</i> , 22 Wash.App.2d 426 (2022)	14, 17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Bklyn. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	20
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	8
<i>Williams v. Alameda Cnty., Cal.</i> ,	

642 F.Supp.3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	3, 10-12, 14-15, 17
Other Authorities	
Amanda L. Taylor, <i>Judicial Review in Times of Emergency: From the Founding Through the Covid-19 Pandemic</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. 489 (2023) ..	19
Aristotle, <i>Rhet.</i> (c. 4th cent. BCE)	5
Brian A. Lee, <i>Emergency Takings</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 391(2015).....	22
Bryan L. Page, <i>State of Emergency: Washington’s Use of Emergency Clauses and the People’s Right to Referendum</i> , 44 Gonz. L. Rev. 219 (2009)	22
Hugo Grotius, <i>De Jure Belli ac Pacis</i> § II.II.II (1625)	6
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings</i> (1996).....	7
<i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove, ed., 1999).....	6, 7
John Adams, 6 <i>Works of John Adams</i> (C. Adams ed., 1851).....	7
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1689) ..	5
John Yoo, <i>Emergency Powers During a Viral Pandemic</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty (2022)	19
Juan Javier Del Granado, <i>The Genius of Roman Law from a Law and Economics Perspective</i> , 13 San	

Diego Int'l L.J. 301 (2011).....	5
Kenny Mok & Eric A. Posner, <i>Constitutional Challenges to the Public Health Orders in Federal Courts During the Covid-19 Pandemic</i> , 102 B.U. L. Rev. 1729 (2022)	18
Magna Carta art. 39	5
R. Hamad, K.A. Lyman <i>et al.</i> , <i>The U.S. COVID-19 County Policy Database: A Novel Resource to Support Pandemic-Related Research</i> , 22 BMC Public Health (2022).....	19
Richard A. Epstein, <i>A Bombshell Decision on Property Takings</i> , Hoover Inst., June 28, 2021....	13
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Classical Liberal Constitution: The Uncertain Quest for Limited Government</i> (2014)	6
Robert C. Ellickson & Charles DiA. Thorland, <i>Ancient Land Law: Mesopotamia, Egypt, Israel</i> , 71 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 321 (1995).....	4
Scott M. Reznick, <i>Empiricism and the Principle of Conditions in the Evolution of the Police Power: A Model for Definitional Scrutiny</i> , 1978 Wash. U. L.Q. 1 (1978)	9
Thomas J. Bollyky, Emma Castro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing Covid-19 Pandemic Policies and Behaviours and Their Economic and Educational Trade-Offs Across U.S. States From Jan. 1, 2020 to July 31, 2022: An Observational Analysis</i> , 401 Lancet 1341	

(2023).....	19
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 7301 (1998)	4
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	7
